Section 400.13, and further subject to FTZ 163's 923.36-acre activation limit.

Dated: June 8, 2017.

Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2017–12423 Filed 6–14–17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[S-35-2017]

Approval of Subzone 43B Expansion; Mead Johnson & Company, LLC; Zeeland, Michigan

On March 9, 2017, the Executive Secretary of the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Board docketed an application submitted by the City of Battle Creek, grantee of FTZ 43, requesting an expansion of Subzone 43B subject to the existing activation limit of FTZ 43, on behalf of Mead Johnson & Company, LLC, in Zeeland, Michigan.

The application was processed in accordance with the FTZ Act and Regulations, including notice in the Federal Register inviting public comment (82 FR 13578-13579, March 14, 2017). The FTZ staff examiner reviewed the application and determined that it meets the criteria for approval. Pursuant to the authority delegated to the FTZ Board's Executive Secretary (15 CFR Sec. 400.36(f)), the application to expand Subzone 43B was approved on May 4, 2017, subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.13, and further subject to FTZ 43's 2,000-acre activation

Dated: June 8, 2017.

Andrew McGilvray,

 ${\it Executive Secretary.}$

[FR Doc. 2017–12422 Filed 6–14–17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-1-2017]

Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 221—Mesa, Arizona; Authorization of Production Activity; Apple Inc.; (Data Server Cabinets); Mesa, Arizona

On December 27, 2016, the City of Mesa Office of Economic Development, grantee of FTZ 221, submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the FTZ Board on behalf of Apple Inc., within Subzone 221A, in Mesa, Arizona. The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the **Federal Register** inviting public comment (82 FR 2311, January 9, 2017). On April 26, 2017, the applicant was notified of the FTZ Board's decision that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification was authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the FTZ Board's regulations, including Section 400.14.

Dated: June 8, 2017.

Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2017-12414 Filed 6-14-17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-03-2017]

Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 122—Corpus Christi, Texas, Authorization of Production Activity, Superior Weighting Products LLC (Barite/ Calcium Carbonate/Bentonite), Corpus Christi, Texas

On January 3, 2017, the Port of Corpus Christi, grantee of FTZ 122, submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the FTZ Board on behalf of Superior Weighting Products LLC, within FTZ 122, in Corpus Christi, Texas.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the **Federal Register** inviting public comment (82 FR 4286, January 13, 2017). On May 3, 2017, the applicant was notified of the FTZ Board's decision that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification was authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the FTZ Board's regulations, including Section 400.14.

Dated: June 8, 2017.

Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2017–12410 Filed 6–14–17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board [B-04-2017]

Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 277— Western Maricopa County, Arizona: Authorization of Production Activity; IRIS USA, Inc. (Plastic Household Storage/Organizational Containers), Surprise, Arizona

On December 23, 2016, IRIS USA, Inc. submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the FTZ Board for its facility within FTZ 277—Site 12, in Surprise, Arizona.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the **Federal Register** inviting public comment (82 FR 4842, January 17, 2017). On April 24, 2017, the applicant was notified of the FTZ Board's decision that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification was authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the FTZ Board's regulations, including Section 400.14.

Dated: June 8, 2017.

Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2017–12412 Filed 6–14–17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[S-28-2017]

Approval of Subzone Status; Caribe Rx Services, Inc.; Caguas, Puerto Rico

On March 1, 2017, the Executive Secretary of the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Board docketed an application submitted by CODEZOL, C.D., grantee of FTZ 163, requesting subzone status subject to the existing activation limit of FTZ 163, on behalf of Caribe Rx Services, Inc., in Caguas, Puerto Rico.

The application was processed in accordance with the FTZ Act and Regulations, including notice in the Federal Register inviting public comment (82 FR 12788, March 7, 2017). The FTZ staff examiner reviewed the application and determined that it meets the criteria for approval. Pursuant to the authority delegated to the FTZ Board's Executive Secretary (15 CFR Sec. 400.36(f)), the application to establish Subzone 163G was approved on May 18, 2017, subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.13, and further subject to FTZ 163's 923.36-acre activation limit.